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FINANCIAL HISTORY & PROJECTIONS 
 2014 2015¹ 2016E 2017E 2018E 2019E 

Revenue (€m) 219.25 262.89 8.04 6.84 5.81 4.94 

Pro-forma Rev. (€m)² 219.20 262.90 353.70 383.30 426.80 472.00 

EBT (€m) 9.31 87.30 83.16 51.51 50.49 42.39 

EBT margin 4.2% 33.2% 1034.1% 753.5% 869.0% 858.3% 

Net income (€m) 8.45 84.10 81.50 50.48 49.48 41.54 

EPS (diluted) (€) 0.20 1.96 1.90 1.18 1.16 0.97 

DPS (€) 0.19 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.12 

FCF (€m) 2.98 -7.85 10.74 11.55 10.71 10.14 

Net gearing 29.1% 6.8% 1.8% -1.0% -2.6% -3.8% 

Liquid assets (€m) 17.70 0.53 6.07 12.48 18.05 22.96 
 

¹ Please note the company changed to IFRS 10 reporting as of 31 December 2015 and deconsolidated its core holdings.  
² We provide pro-forma revenue of M1 Beauty, HAEMATO and CR Capital as a reference. 
 

RISKS 
Regulatory changes in healthcare systems, spending cuts in healthcare systems, 
homogenization of pharmaceutical prices within the European Union. 

 

 

COMPANY PROFILE 
MPH AG is a Berlin based management 
holding company. The strategic focus is the 
purchase and further development of 
companies positioned chiefly in growth 
segments of the healthcare market. The aim is 
to generate profitable growth through active 
development and create value in the portfolio 
companies and MPH AG. 

  
MARKET DATA  As of 17 Mar 2017 

Closing Price € 4.08 
Shares outstanding 42.81m 
Market Capitalisation € 174.55m 
52-week Range € 2.29 / 4.22 
Avg. Volume (12 Months) 45,907 
    
Multiples 2015 2016E 2017E 
P/E 2.1 2.1 3.5 
EV/Sales 0.7 22.5 26.5 
EV/EBT 2.1 2.2 3.5 
Div. Yield 2.9% 2.9% 2.9% 
  
STOCK OVERVIEW  
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COMPANY DATA  As of 30 Jun 2016 

Liquid Assets € 0.70m 
Current Assets € 5.72m 
Financial Assets € 159.50m 
Total Assets € 165.31m 
Current Liabilities € 3.41m 
Shareholders’ Equity € 153.50m 
  
SHAREHOLDERS  
Magnum  60.0% 
Baring Fund Managers 1.9% 
BayernInvest Luxembourg 0.2% 
Free Float 37.9% 
  
 

MPH Mit telstä ndische Pharma Holding reported preliminary net inc ome of 
€81.5m for FY16  - more than doubling the €33.1m for the nine month 
period. The company booked net income of €50.0m in the fourth quarter 
compared to €13.2m in Q3 and €11.2m in the second q uarter. The strong 
performance was driven by the  core listed holdings: HAEMATO AG, M1 
Kliniken AG and CR Capital Real Estate AG. Manageme nt will  propose a 
€0.12/share dividend to the AGM on 29 June. We have updated our sum of 
the parts model to reflect current portfolio stakes  as well as the  positive 
result of HAEMATO (FBe: fair value revised up from €7.00 to €8.40/share ). 
We thus increase our price target for MPH to €5.50 (previously: €5.20) and 
maintain our Buy rating. 
 
HAEMATO and M1 drive portfolio appreciation    MPH reported net income of 
€81.5m for the year nearly matching the €84.1m achieved in the previous year 
following the switch to IFRS 10 reporting. Thanks to the very strong fourth 
quarter development of the portfolio, this figure was also well ahead of our 
projection (FBe: €37.7m). Net income result corresponds to EPS of €1.90 (2015: 
€1.96). HAEMATO reported solid preliminary Q4 revenue and net income KPIs 
continuing the momentum in 9M/16. Both revenue (€275.6m) and net income 
(€10.7m) set high water marks in the company’s brief history. HAEMATO cited 
continued growth (4.1%) in the German pharmaceuticals market last year, which 
was spearheaded by growth of 17% - 22% for cancer therapy. HAEMATO 
generally achieves some 60% of its revenue with oncology products (see note of 
17 March 2017). Positive operational results translated into share price 
appreciation of some 30% Y/Y to €6.44 year end. Thanks to the opening of 
further clinics, H1/16 sales at M1 rose 82% Y/Y to €18.5m with operating profit 
(EBIT) reaching €3.0m (H1/15: €-0.2m) corresponding to a 17% margin. This 
fuelled a 98% increase in the M1 share price in 2016 to €10.55 year end. The 
company is expected to report preliminary figures on 31 March 2017.                        
(p.t.o.) 
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CR Capital booked €8.4m in revenues in H1/16, driven chiefly by property sales (€8.1m).  
The company is expected to publish initial figures this month. For H2/16, we look for a 
similar performance to H1 in terms of top line. The company has already communicated the 
handover of the Borgmannstraße 16 project, which has higher profitability than the 
properties sold in H1/16.                                                               
 
Raising price target to €5.50 from €5.20; maintain Buy rating    We have adjusted our 
2016 net income figure to match the reported preliminary number. Full MPH results are 
slated for 28 April 2017. Our updated sum-of-the-parts model reflects the current 
shareholdings in HAEMATO, M1 Kliniken and CR Capital as well as our new fair value 
estimate of €8.40 per share for HAEMATO. The number of MPH shares outstanding 
remains the same at 42.8m. We will make further updates to the model following publication 
of the annual results and the release of M1 and CR Capital numbers.  Management will also 
propose a €0.12/share dividend to the AGM on 29 June, thereby matching the prior year 
dividend. 

Table 1: Sum-of-the-parts valuation 

in € '000 Shareholdings SO MPH stake Share price Fair value¹ Proje cted value

HAEMATO AG 10,418 20,780 50.1% 5.35 8.40 87,511

M1 Beauty AG 12,848 15,000 85.7% 11.10 9.00 115,632

CR Capital Real Estate AG 11,268 18,780 60.0% 1.47 2.80 31,550

Projected value of listed holdings 234,694

Fair value of listed portfolio 234,694

Non-listed investment (book value) 5,870

Nebt debt (30 June 2016) 6,317

Total fair value 234,247

MPH Shares outstanding 42,814

Fair value per share (€) 5.47

¹ First Berlin Equity Research currently covers HAEMATO AG (Buy /  PT EUR8.40), M1 Kliniken AG (Add/ PT EUR9.00) and CR Capital (Buy /  PT: EUR2.80)
 

Source: First Berlin Equity Research 
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INCOME STATEMENT 

All figures in EUR '000 2014 2015 2016E 2017E 2018E

Revenues 219,249 262,887 8,042 6,836 5,810

Change in inventories -27 -3,720 0 0 0

Cost of goods sold -197,433 -231,703 -9,087 -5,879 -4,997

Gross profit 21,789 27,464 -1,045 957 813

Personnel expenses -6,479 -8,326 -643 -520 -433

Other OpEx -8,006 -10,771 -563 -455 -379

Other income 5,442 9,978 20 20 20

Depreciation & amortisation -1,829 -5,193 -7 -5 -4

Operating income (EBIT) 10,917 13,152 -2,238 -2 18

Net financial result -1,604 -2,001 -349 -300 -300

Other financial result 0 7,860 7,482 6,980 6,980

Depreciation of financial assets 0 -6,417 -9,074 0 0

Revaluation result 0 74,707 87,342 44,832 43,795

Pre-tax income (EBT) 9,313 87,301 83,163 51,509 50,492

Income taxes -860 -3,200 -1,663 -1,030 -1,010

Net income / loss 8,453 84,101 81,500 50,479 49,482

Minority interests 3,503 1,513 0 0 0

Net income after minorities 4,950 82,588 81,500 50,479 4 9,482

EPS (in €) 0.20 1.96 1.90 1.18 1.16

Ratios

EBT margin on revenues 4.2% 33.2% 1034.1% 753.5% 869.0%

Net margin on revenues 3.9% 32.0% 1013.4% 738.5% 851.6%

Tax rate 9.2% 3.7% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%

Expenses as % of revenues

Personnel expenses -3.0% -3.2% -8.0% -7.6% -7.4%

Other OpEx -3.7% -4.1% -7.0% -6.7% -6.5%

Depreciation & amortisation -0.8% -2.0% -0.1% -0.1% -0.1%

Y-Y Growth

Revenues 26.3% 19.9% -96.9% -15.0% -15.0%

Pre-tax income -17.4% 837.4% -4.7% -38.1% -2.0%

Net income/ loss -42.5% 894.9% -3.1% -38.1% -2.0%

¹ Please note the change to IFRS 10 accounting as of 31 December 2015  
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BALANCE SHEET 

All figures in EUR '000 2014 2015 2016E 2017E 2018E

Assets

Current assets, total 68,150 685 6,139 12,538 18,104

Cash and equivalents 10,117 528 6,069 12,478 18,053

ST financial assets 7,581 0 0 0 0

Trade receivables 11,523 8 22 19 16

Inventories 35,401 0 0 0 0

Other ST assets 3,528 149 48 41 35

Non-current assets, total 82,051 150,419 219,589 258,54 2 297,340

Property, plant & equipment 2,406 14 15 16 17

Goodwill & other intangibles 53,562 24 25 25 25

Investment properties 13,436 0 0 0 0

Financial assets 12,371 150,360 219,541 258,494 297,292

Deferred taxes 276 21 8 7 6

Total assets 150,201 151,104 225,728 271,080 315,444

Shareholders' equity & debt

Current liabilities, total 28,645 967 317 332 357

Trade payables 7,210 638 25 16 14

ST debt 14,359 60 0 0 0

Provisions 3,820 54 56 57 59

Other ST financial liabilities 510 205 226 248 273

Other current liabilities 2,746 10 11 11 12

Long-term liabilities, total 26,826 11,117 10,030 10,02 4 10,019

Long-term debt 23,356 9,990 9,990 9,990 9,990

LT provisions 27 0 0 0 0

Deferred tax liabilities 3,443 1,127 40 34 29

Shareholders' equity 68,771 139,020 215,382 260,723 305, 068

Minority interests 25,959 0 0 0 0

Total equity 94,730 139,020 215,382 260,723 305,068

Total consolidated equity and debt 150,201 151,104 225 ,728 271,080 315,444

Ratios

Current ratio (x) 2.4 0.7 19.4 37.7 50.7

Quick ratio (x) 1.1 0.7 19.4 37.7 50.7

Net gearing 29% 7% 2% -1% -3%

Equity ratio 45.8% 92.0% 95.4% 96.2% 96.7%

¹ Please note the change to IFRS 10 accounting as of 31 December 2015
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT 

All figures in EUR '000 2014 2015 2016E 2017E 2018E

Pre-tax income 9,308 87,279 83,163 51,509 50,492

Depreciation and amortisation 1,829 10,896 9,080 5 4

Revaluation gains -4,953 -81,551 -87,342 -44,832 -43,795

Changes in working capital -9 -533 -1,578 22 30

Other adjustments -5,055 -15,342 9,087 5,879 4,997

Net financial result 1,604 2,000 349 300 300

Operating cash flow 2,724 2,749 12,760 12,883 12,028

Interest income 158 223 250 0 0

Interest expense paid -1,779 -2,223 -599 -300 -300

Tax paid -1,594 -406 -1,663 -1,030 -1,010

Net operating cash flow -491 343 10,747 11,553 10,719

CapEx -9,913 -26,814 -8 -7 -6

Proceeds from disposal of fixed assets 13,387 18,623 0 0 0

Cash flow from investing 3,474 -8,191 -8 -7 -6

Free cash flow (FCF) 2,983 -7,848 10,739 11,546 10,713

Equity inflow, net 2,485 3,652 0 0 0

Debt inflow, net 5,880 6,741 -60 0 0

Dividend paid to shareholders -7,086 -8,223 -5,138 -5,138 -5,138

Cash flow from financing 1,279 2,170 -5,198 -5,138 -5,13 8

Net cash flows 4,262 -9,590 5,541 6,409 5,575

Cash, start of the year 5,855 10,117 528 6,069 12,478

Cash, end of the year 10,117 528 6,069 12,478 18,053

EBITDA/share (in €) 0.30 0.56 0.16 0.00 0.00

Y-Y Growth

Operating cash flow n.m. n.m. 3033.4% 7.5% -7.2%

Free cash flow n.m. n.m. n.m. 7.5% -7.2%

EBITDA/share -50.4% 88.7% -71.5% -100.0% 657.0%

¹ Please note the change to IFRS 10 accounting as of 31 December 2015  
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FIRST BERLIN RECOMMENDATION & PRICE TARGET HISTORY 
Report 

No.: 
Date of 

publication 
Previous day 
closing price Recommendation Price 

target 

Initial 
Report 29 October 2012 €2.45 Buy €5.50 

2...11 ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ 

12 16 June 2016 €2.64 Buy €4.90 

13 6 September 2016 €2.70 Buy €5.20 

14 7 December 2016 €3.22 Buy €5.20 

15 Today €4.08 Buy €5.50 

 
Authored by: Ellis Acklin, Analyst 
 
Company responsible for preparation:  
 
First Berlin Equity Research GmbH  
Mohrenstraße 34  
10117 Berlin  
 
Tel.  +49 (0)30 - 80 93 96 83 Fax  +49 (0)30 - 80 93 96 87 
 
info@firstberlin.com 
www.firstberlin.com 
 
Person responsible for forwarding or distributing t his financial analysis: Martin Bailey 
 
Copyright© 2017 First Berlin Equity Research GmbH  No part of this financial analysis may be copied, 
photocopied, duplicated or distributed in any form or media whatsoever without prior written permission from 
First Berlin Equity Research GmbH. First Berlin Equity Research GmbH shall be identified as the source in 
the case of quotations. Further information is available on request. 
 

INFORMATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 34B OF THE GERMAN S ECURITIES TRADING ACT [WPHG], 
TO REGULATION (EU) NO 596/2014 OF THE EUROPEAN PARL IAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL OF 
APRIL 16, 2014, ON MARKET ABUSE (MARKET ABUSE REGUL ATION) AND TO THE GERMAN 
ORDINANCE ON THE ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS [FINANV] 
First Berlin Equity Research GmbH (hereinafter referred to as: “First Berlin”) prepares financial analyses while taking the 
relevant regulatory provisions, in particular the German Securities Trading Act [WpHG], Regulation (EU) No 596/2014 of the 
European Parliament and of the Council of April 16, 2014, on market abuse (market abuse regulation)  and the German 
Ordinance on the Analysis of Financial Instruments [FinAnV] into consideration. In the following First Berlin provides investors 
with information about the statutory provisions that are to be observed in the preparation of financial analyses. 

CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 
In accordance with Section 34b Paragraph 1 of the German Securities Trading Act [WpHG] and Regulation (EU) No 596/2014 
of the European Parliament and of the Council of April 16, 2014, on market abuse (market abuse regulation) financial analyses 
may only be passed on or publicly distributed if circumstances or relations which may cause conflicts of interest among the 
authors, the legal entities responsible for such preparation or companies associated with them are disclosed along with the 
financial analysis. 

First Berlin offers a range of services that go beyond the preparation of financial analyses. Although First Berlin strives to avoid 
conflicts of interest wherever possible, First Berlin may maintain the following relations with the analysed company, which in 
particular may constitute a potential conflict of interest (further information and data may be provided on request): 

� The author, First Berlin, or a company associated with First Berlin holds an interest of more than five percent in the 
share capital of the analysed company; 

� The author, First Berlin, or a company associated with First Berlin provided investment banking or consulting services 
for the analysed company within the past twelve months for which remuneration was or was to be paid; 

� The author, First Berlin, or a company associated with First Berlin reached an agreement with the analysed company 
for preparation of a financial analysis for which remuneration is owed; 

� The author, First Berlin, or a company associated with First Berlin has other significant financial interests in the 
analysed company; 

In order to avoid and, if necessary, manage possible conflicts of interest both the author of the financial analysis and First Berlin 
shall be obliged to neither hold nor in any way trade the securities of the company analyzed. The remuneration of the author of 
the financial analysis stands in no direct or indirect connection with the recommendations or opinions represented in the 
financial analysis. Furthermore, the remuneration of the author of the financial analysis is neither coupled directly to financial 
transactions nor to stock exchange trading volume or asset management fees. 

If despite these measures one or more of the aforementioned conflicts of interest cannot be avoided on the part of the author or 
First Berlin, then reference shall be made to such conflict of interest. 

PRICE TARGET DATES 
Unless otherwise indicated, current prices refer to the closing prices of the previous trading day. 

AGREEMENT WITH THE ANALYSED COMPANY AND MAINTENANCE  OF OBJECTIVITY 
The present financial analysis is based on the author’s own knowledge and research. The author prepared this study without 
any direct or indirect influence exerted on the part of the analysed company. Parts of the financial analysis were possibly 
provided to the analysed company prior to publication in order to avoid inaccuracies in the representation of facts. However, no 
substantial changes were made at the request of the analysed company following any such provision. 
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ASSET VALUATION SYSTEM 
First Berlin’s system for asset valuation is divided into an asset recommendation and a risk assessment. 

ASSET RECOMMENDATION 
The recommendations determined in accordance with the share price trend anticipated by First Berlin in the respectively 
indicated investment period are as follows: 
 

STRONG BUY: An expected favourable price trend of more than 50% combined with sizeable confidence in the quality and 
forecast security of management. 

BUY: An expected favourable price trend of more than 25% percent. 

ADD: An expected favourable price trend of between 0% and 25%. 

REDUCE: An expected negative price trend of between 0% and -15%. 

SELL: An expected negative price trend of more than -15%. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 
The First Berlin categories for risk assessment are low, average, high and speculative. They are determined by ten factors: 
Corporate governance, quality of earnings, management strength, balance sheet and financial risk, competitive position, 
standard of financial disclosure, regulatory and political uncertainty, strength of brandname, market capitalisation and free 
float. These risk factors are incorporated into the First Berlin valuation models and are thus included in the target prices. First 
Berlin customers may request the models. 

INVESTMENT HORIZON 
Unless otherwise stated in the financial analysis, the ratings refer to an investment period of twelve months. 

UPDATES 
At the time of publication of this financial analysis it is not certain whether, when and on what occasion an update will be 
provided. In general First Berlin strives to review the financial analysis for its topicality and, if required, to update it in a very 
timely manner in connection with the reporting obligations of the analysed company or on the occasion of ad hoc notifications. 

SUBJECT TO CHANGE 
The opinions contained in the financial analysis reflect the assessment of the author on the day of publication of the financial 
analysis. The author of the financial analysis reserves the right to change such opinion without prior notification. 

 

Legally required information regarding 

� key sources of information in the preparation of th is research report 

� valuation methods and principles 

� sensitivity of valuation parameters 

can be accessed through the following internet link : http://firstberlin.com/disclaimer-english-link/   

 

SUPERVISORY AUTHORITY: Bundesanstalt für Finanzdien stleistungsaufsicht (German Federal Financial Super visory 
Authority) [BaFin], Graurheindorferstraße 108,  53117 Bonn and Lurgiallee 12,  60439 Frankfurt 

 
EXCLUSION OF LIABILITY (DISCLAIMER) 

 
RELIABILITY OF INFORMATION AND SOURCES OF INFORMATI ON 
The information contained in this study is based on sources considered by the author to be reliable. Comprehensive verification 
of the accuracy and completeness of information and the reliability of sources of information has neither been carried out by the 
author nor by First Berlin. As a result no warranty of any kind whatsoever shall be assumed for the accuracy and completeness 
of information and the reliability of sources of information, and neither the author nor First Berlin, nor the person responsible for 
passing on or distributing the financial analysis shall be liable for any direct or indirect damage incurred through reliance on the 
accuracy and completeness of information and the reliability of sources of information. 

RELIABILITY OF ESTIMATES AND FORECASTS 
The author of the financial analysis made estimates and forecasts to the best of the author’s knowledge. These estimates and 
forecasts reflect the author’s personal opinion and judgement. The premises for estimates and forecasts as well as the author’s 
perspective on such premises are subject to constant change. Expectations with regard to the future performance of a financial 
instrument are the result of a measurement at a single point in time and may change at any time. The result of a financial 
analysis always describes only one possible future development – the one that is most probable from the perspective of the 
author – of a number of possible future developments. 

Any and all market values or target prices indicated for the company analysed in this financial analysis may not be achieved due 
to various risk factors, including but not limited to market volatility, sector volatility, the actions of the analysed company, 
economic climate, failure to achieve earnings and/or sales forecasts, unavailability of complete and precise information and/or a 
subsequently occurring event which affects the underlying assumptions of the author and/or other sources on which the author 
relies in this document. Past performance is not an indicator of future results; past values cannot be carried over into the future. 

Consequently, no warranty of any kind whatsoever shall be assumed for the accuracy of estimates and forecasts, and neither 
the author nor First Berlin, nor the person responsible for passing on or distributing the financial analysis shall be liable for any 
direct or indirect damage incurred through reliance on the correctness of estimates and forecasts. 

INFORMATION PURPOSES, NO RECOMMENDATION, SOLICITATI ON, NO OFFER FOR THE 
PURCHASE OF SECURITIES 
The present financial analysis serves information purposes. It is intended to support institutional investors in making their own 
investment decisions; however in no way provide the investor with investment advice. Neither the author, nor First Berlin, nor 
the person responsible for passing on or distributing the financial analysis shall be considered to be acting as an investment 
advisor or portfolio manager vis-à-vis an investor. Each investor must form his own independent opinion with regard to the 
suitability of an investment in view of his own investment objectives, experience, tax situation, financial position and other 
circumstances. 

The financial analysis does not represent a recommendation or solicitation and is not an offer for the purchase of the security 
specified in this financial analysis. Consequently, neither the author nor First Berlin, nor the person responsible for passing on or 
distributing the financial analysis shall as a result be liable for losses incurred through direct or indirect employment or use of 
any kind whatsoever of information or statements arising out of this financial analysis. 

A decision concerning an investment in securities should take place on the basis of independent investment analyses and 
procedures as well as other studies including, but not limited to, information memoranda, sales or issuing prospectuses and not 
on the basis of this document. 
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NO ESTABLISHMENT OF CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS 
By taking note of this financial analysis the recipient neither becomes a customer of First Berlin, nor does First Berlin incur any 
contractual, quasi-contractual or pre-contractual obligations and/or responsibilities toward the recipient. In particular no 
information contract shall be established between First Berlin and the recipient of this information. 

NO OBLIGATION TO UPDATE 
First Berlin, the author and/or the person responsible for passing on or distributing the financial analysis shall not be obliged to 
update the financial analysis. Investors must keep themselves informed about the current course of business and any changes 
in the current course of business of the analysed company. 

DUPLICATION 
Dispatch or duplication of this document is not permitted without the prior written consent of First Berlin. 

SEVERABILITY 
Should any provision of this disclaimer prove to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable under the respectively applicable law, then 
such provision shall be treated as if it were not an integral component of this disclaimer; in no way shall it affect the legality, 
validity or enforceability of the remaining provisions. 

APPLICABLE LAW, PLACE OF JURISDICTION 
The preparation of this financial analysis shall be subject to the law obtaining in the Federal Republic of Germany. The place of 
jurisdiction for any disputes shall be Berlin (Germany). 

NOTICE OF DISCLAIMER 
By taking note of this financial analysis the recipient confirms the binding nature of the above explanations. 

By using this document or relying on it in any manner whatsoever the recipient accepts the above restrictions as binding for the 
recipient. 

QUALIFIED INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS 
First Berlin financial analyses are intended exclusively for qualified institutional investors. 

 

This report is not intended for distribution in the  USA, Canada and/or the United Kingdom (Great 
Britain).  


